in addition £16.2 million (or 3.45% on a naV per share basis) represents the value enhancements
across the portfolio through active management and certain macro-economic changes, which
include amongst others:

•	Lower costs achieved on some projects;

•	earlier than forecast extraction of cash;

•	updated independent valuation of residual values of some LiFt properties;

•	updated refinancing assumptions to reflect current market conditions for two assets ;

•	Re-profiling of lifecycle costs;

•	Lower than forecast tax rates in the uK and uSa; and

•	a more favourable tax status on two assets.

the Company also recognised a further £5.7 million growth in the naV by bringing certain
projects from construction to operational status or towards the stable operational status and by
adjusting the applicable discount rate accordingly.

Collectively the above drivers accounted for a total rebased growth in the portfolio value in the

year of £56.7 million or 12.06% on a naV per share basis.

GroWTH BASed
on reBASed
VALuATIon

28 BBGi SiCaV S.a.

dIScoUnt rate SenSItIVIty 1

discount rate +1% to 8.86%  £(45.5) million, i.e. (9.5)%

discount rate −1% to 6.86% £53.2 million, i.e. 11.1%

GbP/aUd   1.904   2.028

GbP/cad   1.806   2.053

GbP/eUr   1.278   1.357

GbP/nok   11.564   13.042

GbP/USd   1.553   1.480

1  Based on the average discount rate of 7.86%

the discount rates used for individual assets range between 7.58% and 10.50%. the value
weighted average rate is approximately 7.86% (8.21% at 31 December 2014). this methodology
calculates the weighted average based on the value of each project in proportion to the total
portfolio value, i.e. based on the net present value of their respective future cash flows. an
alternative methodology to calculate the weighted average discount rate would be to calculate
the weightings based on the nominal future cash flows for each project. the actual method

[…]

each project in proportion to the total portfolio value, i.e. based on the net present value of their respective future cash flows.
an alternative methodology to calculate the weighted average discount rate would be to calculate the weightings based on the
nominal future cash flows for each project. the actual method applied results in a lower average discount rate for the Group than
would have been the case under the alternative method. in addition to the reduction in discount rates resulting from construction
completion referred to above the decrease in the average discount rate also reflects the continuing trend of an increased
competitive pressure on secondary market prices. more investment capital, both in the listed and unlisted infrastructure
secondary market, is pursuing PPP/PFi assets; additionally, where auctions are used, these are very competitive. the Group was
able to source all acquired assets in the period either from buying co-shareholder stakes or entering into negotiated transactions.

the discount rates used for individual project entities are based on the Company’s knowledge of the market, discussions with
advisors and publicly available information on relevant transactions.

the following table shows the sensitivity of the net asset value to a change in the discount rate:

+1% to 8.86%* −1% to 6.86%*

Effects in thousands of Pounds Sterling
equity Profit or loss equity Profit or loss

31 december 2015 (45,547) (45,547) 53,244 53,244

31 December 2014 (42,239) (42,239) 49,494 49,494

* Based on the average discount rate of 7.86%.

Foreign exchange rate sensitivity
a significant proportion of the Company’s underlying investments are denominated in currencies other than Pounds
Sterling. the Company maintains its accounts, prepares the valuation and pays distributions in Pounds Sterling. accordingly,
fluctuations in exchange rates between Pounds Sterling and the relevant local currencies will affect the value of the
Company’s underlying investments.

the following table shows the sensitivity of the FVPL investments due to a change in foreign exchange rates compared to the
macroeconomic assumptions above:

Increase by 10% decrease by 10%

Effects in thousands of Pounds Sterling
equity Profit or loss equity Profit or loss

31 december 2015 (23,144) (23,144) 28,286 28,286

31 December 2014 (22,260) (22,260) 27,207 27,207

98 BBGi SiCaV S.a.

Notes to the coNsolidated fiNaNcial statemeNts (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2015

Inflation sensitivity
the project cash flows are correlated with inflation (e.g. RPi or CPi). the table below demonstrates the effect of a
change in inflation rates compared to the macroeconomic assumptions above:

+ 1% – 1%

Effects in thousands of Pounds Sterling
equity Profit or loss equity Profit or loss

31 december 2015 29,301 29,301 (25,077) (25,077)

31 December 2014 31,262 31,262 (29,900) (29,900)

deposit rate sensitivity
the project cash flows are correlated with the deposit rates. the table below demonstrates the effect of a change in
deposit rates compared to the macroeconomic assumptions above:

+ 1% – 1%

Effects in thousands of Pounds Sterling
equity Profit or loss equity Profit or loss

31 december 2015 11,779 11,779 (11,790) (11,790)

31 December 2014 11,157 11,157 (10,838) (10,838)

Lifecycle costs sensitivity
of the Group’s 38 PPP/PFi projects, 13 project companies retain the lifecycle obligations. For the remaining 25
projects, this obligation is passed down to the subcontractors. the table below demonstrates the impact of a change in
lifecycle costs:

Increase by 10% decrease by 10%

Effects in thousands of Pounds Sterling
equity Profit or loss equity Profit or loss

31 december 2015 (10,773) (10,773) 10,464 10,464

31 December 2014 (11,537) (11,537) 10,179 10,179

Sensitivity applied to the 13 projects retaining the lifecycle obligation, i.e. the obligation is not passed down to the subcontractor. these projects represent